

Undercover Artist Hero Artwork Call-Out

Terms and Conditions

By submitting your artwork, you agree to the terms and conditions set out below. This means Access Arts can rely on these terms and conditions to do something as permitted, for example, with the appropriate acknowledgement displaying the selected Hero Artwork on their website to promote future call-outs of the same kind.

Before you accept these terms and conditions below, we strongly advise you to seek your own legal advice and form your own judgement on the meaning of these terms.

Terms and Conditions

- 1. Undercover Artist Festival is Australia's premier disability-led performing arts festival. The festival is biennial and will next be held in September 2025.
- 2. Undercover Artist Festival invites all D/deaf and disabled visual artists across so-called Australia to submit an artwork for consideration as the proposed Hero Artwork for 2025 Undercover Artist Festival. The Hero Artwork will be the visual identity of the 2025 Undercover Artist Festival and its marketing activities.
- 3. Artwork Eligibility Requirements:
 - a. The 2025 Undercover Artist Festival theme is: "Push It!". All submissions must respond to and represent this theme.
 - b. Artworks should aim to incorporate the Undercover Artist Festival colours as the main colours. Artworks may contain other colours as long as the Undercover Artist blue tones are most prominent.
 - c. Artworks may be painted, drawn, or digitally created and must be 'portrait' in orientation.
 - d. Artworks must not contain text or words.
 - e. Artworks can be any style.
 - f. Artworks must be original work. Where art components are owned by other artists, it is the submitting artist's responsibility to obtain permission for this work prior to submitting.
 - All submitted artworks must be scanned or saved in jpeg or PNG file format in high resolution. Artworks which are low resolution may not be eligible. Each artist must submit only one artwork for consideration.
- 4. The Artist submitting artwork must:
 - a. identify as a d/Deaf or disabled artist
 - i. this term is inclusive of neurodivergent artists and artists with chronic illness
 - b. be an individual aged 18 years or older;
 - c. provide at least two (2) clear close-up portrait photos of the artwork;
 - d. provide a description of the artwork and how the artwork represents the 2025 Undercover Artist Festival theme, "Push It!" (maximum 200 words);





- 5. All eligible entries will be viewed and judged by Undercover Artist Festival Director and CPL Group's Marketing team.
- 6. By submitting your work, you agree that:
 - a. If selected, you will enter into an agreement with Access Arts for Undercover Artist to use your artwork as the official 2025 Undercover Artist Festival Hero Artwork. The Hero Artwork usage may include print, media, and digital platforms such as Undercover Artist's website and social media pages. In such instances, the Artist will be credited as per the agreement terms.
 - b. Once selected and upon signing the agreement, the Hero Artwork may be cropped, resized, and otherwise minimally edited to apply Undercover Artist branding.

 Undercover Artist will liaise with the Artist where appropriate in doing so.
 - c. If selected and upon signing the agreement, a fee of \$2500 will be payable to the Artist and this fee will not be negotiable.
- 7. You understand that Access Arts and Undercover Artist cannot stop third parties from copying the artwork from any platforms where the artwork may be featured.
- 8. The hero artwork selection will be final and absolute. The selected artist will be contacted by Access Arts to sign an agreement which includes license to use the Artwork on a commercial basis.
- 9. Intellectual property rights in all submissions, including the selected Hero Artwork, will remain with the artist.
- 10. All entries must be received by 11:59pm AEST Saturday 1 June 2024 via email to undercoverartist@cpl.org.au with '2025 Festival Hero Artwork' in the subject line. Submissions that do not submit this way may not be considered.
- 11. If, for any reason, Undercover Artist no longer requires a Hero Artwork, Access Arts has the right to cancel the Call-Out without responsibility to any artist, or any other person, and will not reimburse the artists for any losses including time or replenishing resources used to create the artwork.
- 12. Access Arts holds the right to verify the validity of submitted artwork by requesting further information and supporting proof and can disqualify any submission that does not meet the eligibility criteria, or the terms and conditions outlined.
- 13. Any submitting artists that have questions or require assistance with their submission may reach out to Undercover Artist, via the following email: undercoverartist@cpl.org.au

